the opening balance of short-term lease liabilities and payables was amended as of
31 March 2023 .

g.	 The total cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities were not affected
by these amendments and reclassifications. The impacts of the amendments in the
statement of cash flows are primarily in the adjustments to non-cash items and
changes in working capital within cash flows from operating activities, therefore these
are not disclosed separately.

h.	 Correcting the failure to register goods in transit for a subsidiary which were received
during the year.

i.	 Reclassifying distributions due from other credit balances to be in a separate line in
the financial statement.

j.	 Reclassifying amounts of discontinued operations, as explained in Explanation (31),
according to the requirements of IFRS 5 for comparative figures of the statement of
profit and loss.

Board of Directors Report 2023 - 2024

42

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 01 April 2022 as a
result of the above amendments:

 April 01,
 2022 before
adjustment

 Impact of
Adjustment Reclassification

 April 1, 2022
 AD after

 adjustment and
reclassification

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment, net 12,657,283 - - 12,657,283

Right to use assets, net 40,579,838 )383,749( - 40,196,089

 Investments in associates using the equity
method 34,912,054 - - 34,912,054

 Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 428,363 - - 428,363

Trade and other receivables, net - - - -

Intangible assets, net 135,002 - - 135,002

Real estate investments at cost, net 2,809,227 - - 2,809,227

Total non-current assets 91,521,767 )383,749( - 91,138,018

Current Assets

Stock, net 45,485,087 - - 45,485,087

Trade and other receivables, net 36,296,463 - - 36,296,463

Due from related parties 1,016,976 - - 1,016,976

Short term investment - - - -

Cash and cash equivalents 34,570,382 - - 34,570,382

Total current assets 117,368,908 - - 117,368,908

Total assets 208,890,675 )383,749( - 208,506,926

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000

Accumulated losses )26,546,570( )3,989,433( - )30,536,003(

 Reserve for measurement of defined benefit
liabilities )1,911,687( - - )1,911,687(

Other reserves )15,168,117( - - )15,168,117(

Equity attributable to shareholders of the par-
ent company 6,373,626 )3,989,433( - 2,384,193

Non-controlling equity )1,890,013( - - )1,890,013(

Total Equity 4,483,613 )3,989,433( - 494,180

Non-current Liabilities

Non-current portion of lease liabilities 30,603,321 - - 30,603,321

Non-current portion of long-term loans 38,458 - - 38,458

Defined employee benefit liabilities 6,140,345 - - 6,140,345

Total non-current Liabilities 36,782,124 - - 36,782,124

Current Liabilities

Trade and other credit balances 93,084,730 2,637,694 )8,808,754( 86,913,670

Due to a related party 4,385,179 - - 4,385,179

Board of Directors Report 2023 - 2024

43

Current portion of lease liabilities 19,870,896 967,990 - 20,838,886

Short term loans 20,222,331 - - 20,222,331

Current portion of long-term loans 155,980 - - 155,980

Creditor Dividends - - 8,808,754 8,808,754

Zakat due 29,905,822 - - 29,905,822

Total current Liabilities 167,624,938 3,605,684 - 171,230,622

Total Equity and liabilities 208,890,675 )383,749( - 208,506,926

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 March 2023 as
a result of the above adjustments:

M
ar

ch
 3

1,
20

23

be
fo

re
 a

m
en

dm
en

t

Im
pa

ct
 o

f
Ad

ju
st

m
en

t

Re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
ns

op

er
at

io
ns

M
ar

ch
 3

1,
20

23
 a

fte
r

ad
ju

st
m

en
t

an
d

re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
n

Assets

Non-current assets

Property and equipment, net 5,388,150 - - 5,388,150

Right to use assets, net 30,814,983 )662,581( - 30,152,402

 Investments in associates using
the equity method 22,970,062 - - 22,970,062

Trade and other receivables, net 990,210 - - 990,210

Intangible assets, net 135,002 - - 135,002

Total non-current assets 60,298,407 )662,581( - 59,635,826

Current Assets

Stock, net 30,255,601 7,715,787 - 37,971,388

Trade and other receivables, net 27,814,049 - - 27,814,049

Due from related parties 141,473 - - 141,473

Cash and cash equivalents 29,997,918 - - 29,997,918

Total current assets 88,209,041 7,715,787 - 95,924,828

Total assets 148,507,448 )7,053,206( - 155,560,654

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Capital 50,000,000 - - 50,000,000

Accumulated losses )82,798,638( )8,131,530( - )90,930,168(

Reserve for measurement of de-
fined benefit liabilities )2,065,629( - - )2,065,629(

Other reserves )22,695,163( - - )22,695,163(

Equity attributable to share-
holders of the parent company )57,559,430( )8,131,530( - )65,690,960(

Non-controlling equity )3,043,024( - )3,043,024(

Total Equity )60,602,454( )8,131,530( - )68,733,984(

Board of Directors Report 2023 - 2024

44

Non-current Liabilities

Long term lease liabilities 29,162,506 - - 29,162,506

Defined employee benefit liabil-
ities 5,056,817 - - 5,056,817

Total non-current Liabilities 34,219,323 - - 34,219,323

Current Liabilities

Trade and other credit balances 104,362,923 10,353,480 1,022,487 113,693,916

 Current portion of long-term
lease obligations 13,165,564 4,831,256 )7,786,268( 10,210,552

Short term loans 20,751,481 - - 20,751,481

Creditor Dividends - - 8,808,755 8,808,755

Zakat due 36,610,611 - - 36,610,611

Total current Liabilities 174,890,579 15,184,736 - 190,075,315

Total Equity and liabilities 148,507,448 7,053,206 - 155,560,654

Impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended March 31,
2023 as a result of the above reclassifications:

 March 31, 2023
before amend-

ment

Reclassifica-
 tions resulting
from discontin-
 ued operations

)(Note 30

Impact of Ad-
justment

 March 31, 2023
after adjust-
ment and re-
classification

Revenue from continuing operations 81,850,682 )25,381( - 81,825,301

Cost of revenue )50,213,845( 25,695 - )50,188,150(

Gross profit 31,636,837 314 - 31,637,151

:Operating expenses

Sale and marketing expenses )36,213,662( 566,112 )278,831( )35,926,381(

General and administrative expenses )52,080,183( 17,521,517 - )34,558,666(

Net impairment of trade and other receivables )5,288,322( )9,775( - )5,298,097(

Other income, net 6,837,828 )11,000( )3,863,266( 2,963,562

 Operating loss from continuing operations for
the year )55,107,502( 18,067,168 )4,142,097( )41,182,431(

:Expenses) / Non-operating revenues(

Financing costs )2,105,420( - - )2,105,420(

Share of results of associates 6,162,374 - - 6,162,374

 Loss for the year from continuing operations
before Zakat )51,050,548( 18,067,168 )4,142,097( )37,125,477(

Zakat )7,873,500( 2,519,302 - )5,354,198(

Net loss for the year from continuing operations )58,924,048( 20,586,470 )4,142,097( )42,479,675(

Discontinued operations

Profit/(loss) for the year from discontinued op-
erations 1,412,484 )20,586,470( - )19,173,986(

Net loss for the year )57,511,564( - )4,142,097( )61,653,661(

Board of Directors Report 2023 - 2024

45

:Net loss for the year attributable to

Shareholders of the parent company )56,354,216( - - )60,496,313(

Non-controlling equity )1,157,348( - - )1,157,348(

)57,511,564( - - )61,653,661(

:Basic and diluted loss per share - - -

 Basic and diluted operating loss per share from
continuing operations for the year )11.02( 2.78 )8.24(

 Basic and diluted loss per share from net loss for
the year from continuing operations )11.78( 3.28 )8.50(

 Basic and diluted loss per share of net loss for
 the year attributable to equity holders of the

parent company
)11.27( )0.83( )12.10(

Impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31,
2023 as a result of the above reclassifications:

M
ar

ch
 3

1,
20

23
 b

ef
or

e
am

en
dm

en
t

Re
cl

as
si

fic
at

io
ns

re

su
lti

ng
 fr

om

di
sc

on
tin

ue
d

op
er

at
io

ns

(N
ot

e
30

)

Im
pa

ct
 o

f A
dj

us
tm

en
t

 M
ar

ch
 3

1,
20

23
 a

fte
r

 a
dj

us
tm

en
t a

nd
re

cl
as

si
fic

at
io

n

 Cash flows from operating activities

 Loss for the year from continuing operations
before Zakat )51,050,548( 18,067,168 )4,142,097( )37,125,477(

Net profit/(loss) for the year from discontin-
ued operations before Zakat 1,412,484 )18,067,168( - )16,654,684(

Adjustments to non-cash items - - - -

Depreciation of property and equipment 2,805,487 - - 2,805,487

 Gain) / loss on disposal of property and(
equipment )307,612( - - )307,612(

Right-of-use asset depreciation 10,964,625 - 278,831 11,243,456

Rental Franchise )3,863,266( - 3,863,266 -

 Profits from termination and transfer of
leases )834,435( - - )834,435(

Real estate investment depreciation 78,957 - - 78,957

Real estate investment exclusion profits )1,508,977( - - )1,508,977(

 Share of results of operations of associates
using the equity method )6,162,374( - - )6,162,374(

Impairment of Inventory 22,580,110 - - 22,580,110

Impairment of trade and other receivables 5,298,097 - - 5,298,097

 Reversal of impairment of trade and other
receivables )9,775( - - )9,775(

 Write-off of accounts receivable and other
receivable balances 278,788 - - 278,788

Net profits on disposal of discontinued oper-